

Proclamation

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO

Recognizing Barbara Mick, Program Manager of Social Services, Health and Human Services Agency, for 22 years of outstanding public service with the County

WHEREAS, Barbara Mick has been employed by the County of El Dorado since October 1995, during which time she has dedicated herself to public service and excellence in the Social Services Division of the Health and Human Services Agency; and

WHEREAS, Barbara began her service with the County as an Eligibility Worker and through hard work and strong leadership, advanced to the position of Program Manager, overseeing programs such as CalFresh, Medi-Cal, CalWORKs, Welfare-to-Work, General Assistance and other programs benefiting many individuals and families in El Dorado County; and

WHEREAS, under Barbara's leadership, she maintained highly complex programs, keeping up with regulatory and program changes over the years, training staff, developing processes and ensuring that programs consistently met State and Federal compliance requirements; and

WHEREAS, Barbara was stationed in South Lake Tahoe for her entire 22 years of service with the County, and truly believed in the importance of community collaboration and partnership, as well as how individuals, County departments and non-profit organizations can come together to transform lives; and

WHEREAS, Barbara has proudly and professionally represented the County over the years, including her membership on the Lake Tahoe Collaborative, Community Health Advisory Committee, and other community groups and efforts; and

WHEREAS, Barbara has consistently promoted a high level of customer service and extraordinary service standards, and treated each person she has encountered with respect, care, compassion, integrity, and never-ending kindness;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT PROCLAMED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado recognizes and commends Barbara Mick for significant contributions to the County and its residents over the past 22 years. The Board extends their greatest appreciation to Barbara for her dedication and outstanding public service.

Passed and adopted by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of the Board, held the 24th day of April, 2018

Attest: James S. Mitrisin Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

By: _____

Deputy Clerk

Michael Ranalli, Chair, Board of Supervisors